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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT PANEL REPORT 

Application No. DA/2024/0448 
Address 20A & 20B Hopetoun Street PETERSHAM NSW 2049 
Proposal Alterations and additions to an existing garage and 

outbuilding, including partial demolition of existing structures 
and construction of internal mezzanines for use as storage. 

Date of Lodgement 04 June 2024 
Applicant Mr Darren Laybutt 
Owner Ms Theony Antoun 
Number of Submissions Initial: 0 
Cost of works $22,000.00 
Reason for determination 
at Planning Panel 

Section 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues Section 4.6 variation 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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1.   Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to an existing garage and outbuilding, including partial demolition of existing 
structures and construction of internal mezzanines for use as storage. at 20A & 20B 
Hopetoun Street Petersham. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were 
received in response. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Non-compliance with Floor Space Ratio Development Standard 
 
The non-compliances are acceptable given that the proposal will not result in adverse 
amenity impacts to surrounding sites and the development will not result in undue 
impacts to the streetscape and wider area. Therefore, the application is recommended 
for approval.  
 
2.   Proposal 
 
The proposal seeks development consent for alterations and additions to an existing 
garage and outbuilding, including partial demolition of existing structures and 
construction of internal mezzanines for use as storage. Specifically, the proposal 
comprises of the following works to the existing structure at the rear: 
 

• To demolish the existing mezzanine, internal stairs, and car hoist.  
• To demolish a portion of the outbuildings’ external wall to create a door on 20A 

Hopetoun Street to access the structure at the rear.  
• A portion of the outbuildings’ roof to facilitate skylights.  
• Construction for a new mezzanine on each lot within the existing rear structure/s. 
• New stud wall on the mezzanine level. 
• Fire-rated walls to separate the mezzanines along the lot boundary. 
• A set of stairs for access to the mezzanine on 20A Hopetoun Street. 
• A ladder access to the mezzanine for 20B Hopetoun Street. 
• New door for access into the outbuilding on 20A Hopetoun Street. 
• Four (4) skylights to the existing roof of the rear structure/s.  

 
3.   Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Hopetoun Street, between Frederick 
Street and Trafalgar Street. The sites the subject of this application include no’s. 20A 
and 20B Hopetoun Street which are generally rectangular shaped, with an area of 
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328.8sqm and 320.8sqm, respectively. The sites are legally described as Lots 101 & 
102 in DP 1255001. 
 
The sites have a frontage to Hopetoun Street of 9.655 metres (20A) and 6.71 metres 
(20B). No. 20B has a secondary frontage to Frederick Street of 36.015 metres. The 
site is affected by a 1.2 metre wide water drainage easement within no. 20A. 
 
Each lot supports a two-storey brick semi-attached dwelling with attic. A single storey 
outbuilding was approved at the rear, located across both lots (attached).  
 
The surrounding streetscape consists mainly of single and two storey dwelling houses 
to the north and west, with public recreation and worship facilities located south and 
east of the site.  
 
The site is adjoined by 18 Hopetoun Street to the north which contains a two-storey 
dwelling house. West of the sites is an Ausgrid Electricity Station. East of the site is 
Maundrell Park and to the south is the All-Saints Anglican Church.  
 

 
Figure 2: Zoning map 

 
Figure 3: Image of the dwellings fronting Hopetoun Street 

 
4.   Background 
 
Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site 
and any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
DA201500748, approved on 20/06/2016, ‘To demolish existing improvements, 
subdivide the land into 2 lots and construct a 2 storey dwelling with attic on each lot 
with a detached garage at the rear of Lot A and a storage shed at the rear of Lot B’.  
 
DA201500748.01, approved on 24/11/2016, ‘Under Section 96 of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act to modify Determination No.201500748 dated 20 June 
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2016 to delete condition 6 requiring retention of the Ficus carica (common fig) in the 
south-eastern corner of the property’. 
 
CC201800119, issued on 01/05/2018, construction certificate submitted by private 
building surveyor 
 
DA201500748.02, refused on 30/07/2018, ‘under Section 4.55 of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act to modify Modified Determination No. 201500748.01 
dated 24 November 2016 to increase the height of the garage by 1 metre and install 
a window on the southern elevation’. Appeal upheld by the Land and Environment 
Court on 18/06/2019. 
 
DA201500748.03, withdrawn on 31/10/2019, ‘Application under section 4.55 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act to modify Determination No. 
DA201900748, modification involves deletion of condition 59 relating to a splay 
corner’. 
 
SC/2020/0003, issued on 18/05/2020, subdivision certificate. 
 
MOD/2020/0210, withdrawn on 27/07/2020, ‘Modification to delete the parking space 
for the northernmost dwelling’. 
 
OCP/2021/0306, issued on 28/04/2021, Occupation Certificate issued by Private 
Certifier. 
 
EPA/2023/0022 & EPA/2023/0023, Notice of Intent issued 22/03/2023, for the 
following works: 

o Habitable use of the attic within both no. 20A and 20B Hopetoun Street, including the 
construction of a door installed in the masonry common wall within the adjoining attics, 
solely used and accessed by occupants of no. 20B; 

o Construction of an unauthorised mezzanine floor within the ‘Shed and Storage’ located 
at the rear of no. 20A, which extended into the adjoining ‘Garage’ of no. 20B, solely 
used and accessed by occupants of no. 20B as one single outbuilding; 

o Construction of an unauthorised boundary fence within the approved rear private open 
space of no. 20A, restricting access for no. 20A to the outbuilding; and 

o Construction of an unauthorised additional kitchen and associated cooking facilities 
within ‘Bed 3’ on the first floor. 

 
DA/2023/0798, refused on 09/04/2024, by the Inner West Local Planning Panel, for 
‘Construction of a mezzanine level within the rear outbuilding, use the outbuilding as 
a garage and studio in association with 20B Hopetoun Street and carry out a 
subdivision boundary realignment of 20A and 20B Hopetoun Street to contain the 
outbuilding completely on 20B Hopetoun Street’. 
 

Note: DA201500748 approved the Torrens title subdivision, construction of 
two two-storey dwellings with attic, and a single storey outbuilding at the 
rear of the sites, to be used as a garage for no. 20B Hopetoun Street, 
and a storage area for no. 20A Hopetoun Street. A wall was proposed to 
separate the two areas within the outbuilding, following the approved 
boundary line.  
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Surrounding properties 
 
None relevant  
 
5.   Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with 
Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 
1979).  
 
A. Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments.  
 
State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) 
 
SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.6(1) of the Resilience and Hazards SEPP requires the consent authority not 
consent to the carrying out of any development on land unless: 
 

(a)  it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
 

(b)  if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its 
contaminated state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for 
which the development is proposed to be carried out, and 

 
(c)  if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which 

the development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will 
be remediated before the land is used for that purpose. 

 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as 
there is no indication of contamination.  
 
A search of Council’s records in relation to the site has not indicated that the site is 
one that is specified in Section 4.6(4)(c).  
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The application involves does not involve category 1 remediation under the SEPP.  
 
SEPP (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 
 
Chapter 6 Water Catchments  
 
Section 6.6 under Part 6.2 of the Biodiversity and Conservation SEPP provides 
matters for consideration which apply to the proposal. The subject site is located within 
the designated hydrological catchment of the Sydney Harbour Catchment and is 
subject to the provisions contained within Chapter 6 of the above Biodiversity 
Conservation SEPP.  
 
It is considered that the proposal remains consistent with the relevant general 
development controls under Part 6.2 of the Biodiversity Conservation SEPP and would 
not have an adverse effect in terms of water quality and quantity, aquatic ecology, 
flooding, or recreation and public access. 
 
 
Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West 
Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022). 
 
Part 1 – Preliminary  
 

Section Proposed Complianc
e 

Section 1.2 
Aims of Plan  

The proposal satisfies the section as follows: 
• The proposal encourages development that 

demonstrates efficient and sustainable use of 
energy and resources in accordance with 
ecologically sustainable development principles, 

• The proposal conserves and maintains the natural, 
built and cultural heritage of Inner West, 

• The proposal encourages diversity in housing to 
meet the needs of, and enhance amenity for, Inner 
West residents, 

• The proposal creates a high quality urban place 
through the application of design excellence in all 
elements of the built environment and public 
domain, 

• The proposal prevents adverse social, economic 
and environmental impacts on the local character 
of Inner West, 

• The proposal prevents adverse social, economic 
and environmental impacts, including cumulative 
impacts 

Yes 
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Part 2 – Permitted or prohibited development 
 

Section Proposed Complianc
e 

Section 2.3  
Zone objectives and 
Land Use Table 
 

• The application proposes alterations and additions 
to a pair of semi-detached dwellings, which are 
permissible with consent in the R2 zone. 

• The proposal is consistent with the relevant 
objectives of the zone as it continues to provide for 
the housing needs of the community within a low 
density residential environment and the proposal 
will not result in changes to the character of the 
area. 

Yes 

Section 2.7  
Demolition requires 
development consent  

The proposal satisfies the section as follows: 
• Demolition works are proposed, which are 

permissible with consent; and  
• Standard conditions are recommended to manage 

impacts which may arise during demolition. 

Yes, subject 
to conditions 

 
Part 4 – Principal development standards 
 

Control Proposed Compliance 
Section 4.3  
Height of building 

Maximum 9.5m Yes 
Proposed 5.6m 

Section 4.4 
Floor space ratio 

Maximum (20A) 
Maximum (20B) 

0.7:1 or 
0.7:1 or  

No 

Proposed (20A) 
Proposed (20B) 

0.77:1 or 252sqm  
0.8:1 or 256sqm 

Variation (20A) 
Variation (20B) 

21.88sqm or 9.5% 
31.55sqm or 14% 

Section 4.5  
Calculation of floor 
space ratio and site 
area  

The site area and floor space ratio for the proposal has 
been calculated in accordance with the section. 

Yes 

Section 4.6  
Exceptions to 
development 
standards 

The applicant has submitted a variation request in 
accordance with Section 4.6 to vary Section 4.4 Floor 
Space Ratio.  
 

See discussion 
below 

 
Section 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards  
  
Floor Space Ratio development standard  
  
The applicant seeks a variation to the above mentioned floor space ratio development 
standard under section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 by 21.88sqm (or 9.5%) to lot 20A and by 
31.55sqm (or 14%) to lot 20B. Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in 
certain circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design 
outcomes.  
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A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(3) of the 
IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard. In order to 
demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary in this 
instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed against 
the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below.   
 
Whether compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary  
  
In Wehbe at [42] – [51], Preston CJ summarises the common ways in which compliance with 
the development standard may be demonstrated as unreasonable or unnecessary. This is 
repeated in Initial Action at [16]. In the Applicant’s written request, the first method described 
in Initial Action at [17] is used, which is that the objectives of the floor space ratio development 
standard are achieved notwithstanding the numeric non-compliance.   
  
The first objective of Section 4.4 is “to establish a maximum floor space ratio to enable 
appropriate development density”. The written request, inter alia, states 
 

While the technical floor area is increased on both properties, the density of visible 
development on the land is effectively unaltered as there is no increase in the physical 
volume of structures on the land as the mezzanine is facilitated within the existing 
structure. There is no increase in population density on the land as the mezzanines 
are not sought for bedrooms. 

 
The second objective of Section 4.4 is “to ensure development density reflects its locality”. 
The written request states 
 

The approval of the two storey with attics semi-detached dwellings and the detached 
garage and outbuilding structure at the rear of both properties was considered to be 
an acceptable level of density under DA201500748, and modified under 
DA2015000748.02. While there is an increase in GFA, the additional floor area is all 
contained within existing structures. The structures on the site still read as a density 
reflective of the locality. 

  
The third objective of Section 4.4 is “to provide an appropriate transition between 
development of different densities”. The written request states 
 

The site sits within a precinct of R2 Low Density Residential and is not located at the 
transition point to a different land zone or density. 
 
As all new GFA is within existing structures, there is no impact on the visibility of the 
density of the development on the land. There is no impact on the application of FSR 
to transition between development of different densities. 

 
The fourth objective of Section 4.4 is “to minimise adverse impacts on local amenity”. The 
written request states 
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All additional mezzanine floor area is contained within the existing garage/outbuilding 
and are sought to be approved as storage areas. Consequently, there are no visual 
privacy, acoustic privacy, overshadowing or visual bulk impacts on local amenity. 

 
The fifth objective of Section 4.4 is “to increase the tree canopy and to protect the use and 
enjoyment of private properties and the public domain”. The written request states 
 

The proposal involves works to the garage/outbuilding only without increasing its 
footprint. Consequently, it has no implications on tree canopy or any effect on the 
public domain. 

 
Council accepts the applicant’s submissions in the written request that the breach with the 
Floor Space Ratio development standard is consistent with the objectives of this standard.  
 
As the proposal achieves the objectives of the floor space ratio development standard, 
compliance is considered unreasonable and unnecessary in this instance.  
  
Whether there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 
the development standard  
  
Pursuant to Section 4.6(3)(b), the Applicant advances three (3) environmental planning 
grounds to justify contravening the Floor Space Ratio development standard. Each will be 
dealt with in turn:  
  
Environmental Planning Ground 1 
The proposed mezzanine levels are within the existing structures. 
 
This environmental planning ground is accepted because the proposed works will not result 
in significant discernible changes to the structures as the mezzanines are proposed within the 
existing structures. External changes are minor, consisting of four (4) new skylights in the 
existing roof plane and a new door to access the structure from lot 20A. 
  
Environmental Planning Ground 2 
There are no impacts on the streetscape or the amenity of adjoining properties.  
 
This environmental planning ground is accepted because the proposal will not result in undue 
amenity impacts to neighbouring sites, the streetscape, nor wider area, noting that there will 
be no additional bulk and overshadowing. Further, the proposal will not result in undue visual 
or acoustic privacy impacts.   
  
Environmental Planning Ground 3 
“The approvals granted for the original development and the outbuilding, atypically tall, mean 
that the circumstances of this proposed variation are unique. Accordingly, no precedent would 
be set by the contravention of the development standard given the circumstances”. 
 
This environmental planning ground is accepted because the height and design of the 
approved structures allow the mezzanines to be added without adding to the bulk and scale 
of it.  
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Cumulatively, the aforementioned grounds are considered sufficient to justify contravening the 
development standard.  
  
Whether the proposed development meets the objectives of the development standard, 
and of the zone 
 
The objectives of the R2 low density residential zone under the IWLEP 2022 are: 
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential 
environment. 

• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 
needs of residents. 

• To provide residential development that maintains the character of built and natural 
features in the surrounding area. 

 
Council accepts the applicant’s submissions in the written request that the relevant objectives 
of the R2 zone are met. The proposed development will have no undue impacts on the low 
density residential area nor the character of the area as the mezzanines are within the existing 
structures. Hence there is no additional bulk and overshadowing and the development will not 
result in undue visual or acoustic privacy impacts. 
 
For the reasons outlined above, it is recommended that the section 4.6 exception be granted.  
 
Part 5 – Miscellaneous provisions 
 

Section Compliance Complianc
e 

Section 5.10  
Heritage conservation 

The subject site is not listed as a heritage item nor is the 
site located within a Heritage Conservation Area (HCA). 
 
However, the subject site is located in the vicinity of 
multiple heritage items and a HCA.  
 
There is no additional bulk and scale from the proposal 
and while external changes will be partially visible from 
the heritage item/s or HCA, the changes are to a 
contemporary building and minor. Hence, there will be 
no adverse impacts on the character of the buildings, 
heritage items and HCA in the vicinity of the subject site.  
 
Given the above the proposal preserves the 
environmental heritage of the Inner West 

Yes 
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Part 6 – Additional local provisions 
 

Section Proposed Complianc
e 

Section 6.3  
Stormwater 
Management  

• The development does not change permeable 
surfaces and there are no changes required to the 
recently approved stormwater drainage design. 

Yes 

Section 6.8  
Development in areas 
subject to aircraft noise 

• The site is located within the ANEF 20-30 contour. 
• The mezzanine levels are proposed to be used for 

storage, not for habitable purposes.  
• As such, the proposed development will not result 

in an increase in the number of dwellings or people 
affected by aircraft noise. 

• A condition has been included in Attachment A, 
outlining that the mezzanines are not to be used for 
habitable purposes.  

Yes, subject 
to conditions. 

 
B. Development Control Plans 
 
Summary 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the 
relevant provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011). 
 
MDCP 2011  Compliance 
Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes 
Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes  
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes 
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  Yes 
Part 2.10 – Parking Yes, see discussion  
Part 4.1 – Low Density Residential Development  Yes, see discussion 
Part 9 – Strategic Context Yes, see discussion 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Part 2.10 Parking  
 
Previously, lot 20B has approval for a double car stacker in the garage accessed from 
Frederick Street. Two (2) car parking spaces on the ground floor level are proposed 
to this lot, which exceeds the prescribed on-site car parking rate by one (1) space.  
 
No change proposed to lot 20A.  
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Part 4.1 Low Density Residential Development 
 
While an increase in GFA and FSR is sought, there will be no change to setbacks, site 
coverage, open spaces and landscaping as the addition of a mezzanine level is 
contained within the existing structure at the rear. As such, except the addition of four 
(4) skylights to the existing roof plane, there will be no discernible changes. The 
proposal complies with parking provisions and will not result in any undue amenity 
impacts to neighbouring sites, the streetscape and wider area. 
 
Part 9 – Strategic context 
 
The sites are located within the Stanmore South Precinct (Precinct 7) within Part 9.7 
of the MDCP 2011. The proposal is consistent with the desired future character of the 
area, noting: 
 

• The proposal will not result in any additional bulk and scale. 
• The proposal will retain the character of the precinct.  

 
C. The Likely Impacts 
 
These matters have been considered as part of the assessment of the development 
application. It is considered that the proposed development will not have significant adverse 
environmental, social or economic impacts upon the locality. 
 
D. The Suitability of the Site for the Development 
 
The proposal is of a nature in keeping with the overall function of the site. The premises 
are in a residential surrounding and amongst similar uses to that proposed. 
 
E. Submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Council’s Community Engagement 
Strategy between 11 June 2024 to 25 June 2024. 
 
No submissions were received. 
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F. The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of 
the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any 
adverse effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately 
managed.  
 
This has been achieved in this instance.  
 
6. Referrals 
 
The following internal referrals were made, and their comments have been considered as part 
of the above assessment: 
 

• Development Engineer; 
• Building Certification; and 
• Regulatory. 

 

7. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters 
contained in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Marrickville Development 
Control Plan 2011.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the 
adjoining premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public 
interest. 
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of 
appropriate conditions. 
 
8. Recommendation  
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Section 4.6 of the Inner 

West Local Environmental Plan 2022. After considering the request, and 
assuming the concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is 
satisfied that compliance with the Floor Space Ratio development standard is 
unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient 
environmental grounds to support the variations. The proposed development 
will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent with 
the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the development is to 
be carried out. 
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B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 
the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2024/0448 
for Alterations and additions to an existing garage and outbuilding, including partial 
demolition of existing structures and construction of internal mezzanines for use as 
storage. at 20A & 20B Hopetoun Street, Petersham subject to the conditions listed in 
Attachment A. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent  
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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